

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington

NO. 51173-8-II
10/22/2018 1:06 PM
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDWARD MARK OLSEN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 09-1-01567-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TINA R. ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 328-1577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS.....4

 1. Original Trial5

 2. Motion hearing.....10

III. ARGUMENT.....12

 A. OLSEN WAS REPRESENTED BY RETAINED COUNSEL THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS AND AS A RESULT HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL OR NOT WAS NOT CONSIDERED BELOW AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED OLSEN FROM THE HEARING BECAUSE HE HAD NO RIGHT TO ATTEND.12

 1. There is no issue as to Olsen’s right to counsel because he had counsel.13

 2. There is only a limited, court rule based right to counsel in this post-conviction matter.14

 3. The trial court properly excluded Olsen from the evidentiary hearing.....16

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE NEW TRIAL MOTION BY FINDING THAT THE RECANTATIONS WERE NOT CREDIBLE AND THENCE CONCLUDING THAT THE RECANTATIONS WOULD NOT PROBABLY CHANGE THE RESULT ON RETRIAL.20

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS DOCTRINE BY QUESTIONING A WITNESS AS AUTHORIZED BY THE WASHINGTON RULES OF EVIDENCE.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. United States</i> , 142 F.2d 805 (4th Cir. 1944)	16
<i>Crowe v. United States</i> , 175 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1949)	16
<i>Moore v. Snohomish County</i> , 112 Wn.2d 915, 774 P.2d 1218 (1989).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551, 107 S.Ct. 1990, 95 L.Ed.2d 539 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Carothers</i> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 p.2d 731 (1974)	26
<i>State v. Eisner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 458, 626 P.2d 10 (1981).....	27
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 160 Wn. App. 600, 248 P.3d 155 (2011).....	22
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 11 Wash. 244, 39 P. 874 (1895)	18, 19
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 11 Wash. 244, 39 P. 874 (1895).....	18
<i>State v. Hager</i> , 157 Wash. 664, 290 P. 230 (1930).....	18
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 102 Wn.2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984).....	26
<i>State v. Kalakosky</i> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Koloske</i> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Labeur</i> , 33 Wn. App. 762, 657 P.2d 802 review denied 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 584 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	26
<i>State v. Macon</i> , 128 Wn.2d 784, 911 P.2d 1004 (1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 175 Wn. App. 269, 309 P.3d 518 (2013).....	2
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187 (2014).....	2, 13, 16
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1972).....	26
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	22

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 150 Wn. App. 281, 207 P.3d 495 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 13 Wn. App. 545, 536 P.2d 657 (1975).....	16
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 135 Wash. 482, 238 P. 11 (1925).....	17
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 139 Wash. 196, 246 P. 1119 (1926).....	18
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	27
<i>U. S. v. Provost</i> , 969 F.2d 617 (8th Cir., 1992)	20
<i>Washington is State v. Macon</i> , 128 Wn.2d 784, 911 P.2d 1004 (1996).....	21

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 10.73.150	15
RCW 10.73.150(4).....	15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ER 614	25, 28
ER 614(b).....	25, 27, 28
RAP 1.1(a)	15
RAP 16.15(h)	15

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

, https://www.merriam-webster.com	25
